Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2 24B(CH) *

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

sit-up Limuted

Company number

3877786

In the Court case number
Leeds District Registry 435 of 2014
(a) Insert full name(s) E/We (a)
and address(es) of
admrmstrator(s)

William James Wrnight Allan Watson Graham
KPMGLLP KPMG LLP
8 Salisbury Square 8 Salisbury Square
Lendon London
EC4Y 8BB EC4Y 8BB

Joint Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

{b) Insert dates  from

to

(b) 17 October 2014

(b) 23 January 2015 X

Signed

Dated

A0~

v

Joint Administrator

30 January 2015

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, 1t will help Companies

P Sy

Mokhis Miah
KPMGLLP

8 Salisbury Square
London

EC4Y 8BB

United Kingdom

DX 38050 Blackinars

Tel 020 76946477

THURSDAY

JEHLAIBD

26/02/2015
COMPANIES HOUSE

s s -'..‘I\'ZCTII;\-!.PI‘ - -
A18 04/02/2015 #216

WED

COMPANIES HOUSE —

When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the Regastrar of Companes at -

Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ

DX 33050 Cardiff




kPGB!

cutting through complexity ™

sit-up Limited - In
Administration

Joint Administrators’ progress report
for the period 17 October 2014 to 23
January 2015

30 January 2015




Notice to creditors

This progress report provides an update on the administration of the Company.

We have included (Appendix 2) an account of all amounts received and payments made since the
date of our appointment.

We have also explained our future strategy for the administration and how likely 1t 15 that we will be
able to pay each class of craditor

You will find other important information in this progress report such as the costs which wa have
meurred to date

A glossary of the abbreviations used throughout this docurnent i1s attached (Appendix 8)

Finally, we have provided answers to frequently asked questions and a glossary of insolvency terms
on the following website, http /Awvww insolvency-kpmg co uk/case+KPMG+SE41745523.html We
hope this s helpful to you

Please also note that an important legal notice about this progress report Is attached
(Appendix 8).

ME' See Notice About this Report All nghts raserved @ 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK limited llability partnerstup and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent membaer firms affilated wath KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Contents

1 Executive summary

2 Progress to date

3 Dividend prospects and dividends paid

4 Other matters

5 Joint Administrators’ remuneration and dishursements

6 Future strategy

Appendix 1
Appendix 2
Appendix 3
Appendix 4
Appendix 5

Appendix 6

I I | H I See Notrce About this Report All nights reserved © 2014 KPMG LLP, 8 UK limited Jisbility partnershup and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affihated with KPMG tnternational

Statutory information

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
Schedule of expenses

Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Glossary

Notice: About this report

Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

1

18

19



1

Executive summary

The Director resolved on 17 April 2014 to appoint us as Joint Administrators. The notice of
appointment was lodged at Leeds District Registry on 17 April 2014 and we were duly appointed

o This second progress report covers the period from 17 October 2014 to 23 January 2016.
0 We circulated our staterment of proposals (‘proposats’) to all known creditors on 6 June 2014 A

meating of creditors was held on 23 June 2014 at which our proposals were approved by the
creditors without modification

It was not feasible for the Company to continue trading in administration Wa ceased all Company

o
operations immediately on appotntrnent and instructed agents to assist with the sale of the
Company's assets (Section 2 - Progress to date)

o The Secured Creditor has been repaid in full including charges {Section 3 - Dividend prospects and
dividends paid)

3 Woe also expect that the preferential creditors will be repaid in full {Sectron 3 - Dividend prospects
and dividends paid)

1 There will be a distribution to the unsecured creditors but we have yet to determine the amount
of this (Sectton 3 - Dividend prospects and dividends pard).

r1 The administration 1$ currently due to end on 16 Apri! 2015 However, this progress report
accompanies a second request to the unsecured creditors to consider a six month extensicn to 16
October 2015 (Section 6 ~ Future strategy).

a Pleasa note you should read this progress report in conjunction with our proposals and first
progress report which wera issued to the Company’s creditors and can be found at
http /AMww msolvency-kpmg co uk/case+KPMG+SE41745523 htmt  Unless stated otherwise, all
amounts in this progress report and appendices are stated nat of VAT

Will Wright

Joint Admunistrator

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, 8 UK lirmted hability partnership and

8 member fum of the KPMG network of Independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperativa, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved 1




2 Progress to date

This section updates you on our strategy for the administration and on our progress to date It
follows the information provided in our proposals

2.1 Strategy and progress to date

Strategy

The Company ceased to trade on 17 Apnl 2014 and all employees were made redundant We
instructed agents to assist us with the valuation and disposal of the Company’s assets

Plaase see below for further details

2.2 Asset realisations

Realisations during the penod are set out In the attached receipts and payments account (Appendix
2)

Summaries of the most significant realisations are provided balow

Channel slots

As previously advised, the first EPG slot was sold on 16 May 2014 for £630,000 and tha second EPG
slot was sold on 25 June 2014 for a consideration of £115,000. This brings total realisations for the

channel slots to £645,000

As a result of their legal structure we were not able to realise any value for the LCN slots

Cash at bank
Wa received £636,231 from the Company's pre-administration bank account

Debters
At the date of our appointment, the Company's accounts showed debtors totalling ¢ £333,000

In the current penod we have realised a further £60,075 bringing realisations from book debts to a
total of £317,408 We do not anticipate any further realisations from this source

Merchant services

As previously reported, the Company’s merchant acquirer held a balance of ¢ £671,000 against
charge back clarms from customers who did not receve the goods they crdered

Wa worked with the third party warehouse provider and Royal Mail to minimise the number of these
claims We have also maintained correspondence with the merchant acquirer to recover the

remaining balance

To date we hava realised £148,325 from funds held by the merchant acquirer - this 1s shown as Cash
at Bank in Appendix 2 We expect to realise a further £600,000 in due course

Leasshold property

As previously reported, the Company operated from two leasshold premises The offices at 74
Stanley Gardens, Acton, London, W3 7QE and the production studios at Unit 11, Acton Park Estate,

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, 8 UK hrmited lisbility parinership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independant member fums affiliated with KPMQG International

Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved 2




Eastman Road, London, W3 7QE  Valuation agents JLL have reviewad the Company's interest in
these leases and confirmed that they have no realisable value

As part of the sale agreement for the fixtures, fitings, equipment and part of the stock (see below),
the purchaser entered into a short term Licence for the premises at Unit 11 with a view to entering

into a new lease

Wae vacated both properties shortly after our appointment and have corresponded with the landlords
to surrender the leases.

Fixtures, fittings, furniture and studio equipment

Woe instructed valuatton agents, Agentcite, to prepare an inventory of the Company’s assets and
undertake a valuation on both an m-situ and break-up basts Tha realisable value for this group of
assets 1S estimated at ¢.£451,000 (in-situ) and ¢ £109,000 {break-up}

Agentcite also assisted us to identify potential purchasers and collate offers received from interested
parties

On 30 May 2014, the fixtures, fitttngs, furniture and studio equipment were sold for £205,000 plus
VAT

Stock

Our agents valued the Company's stock at £160,000 on a break-up basis, not accounting for ROT
claims

We received a number of offers for the stock andfor tha office furniture and studio equipment and
worked with Agentcite to establish the best value for creditors

On 30 May 2014, as part of a wider transactton for the fixtures, furmiture and studio equipment, we
agreed a sale of the stock held at Unit 11 for £20,000

Following expressions of intarest from over 20 interested parties, the stock held at the Tamworth
warehouse was sold on 20 May 2014 for the sum of £235,000

Since our appointment, we received 8 number of ROT claims from suppliers who provided stock to
the Company As part of the sale agreement for the stock, the purchasers are now responsible for

any outstanding ROT claims

Sundry refunds

Woe have received ¢ £61,000 with respect to Royal Mail / Parcel Force bonds, and an additional £853
from MBI Limited

This brings total refunds to date to £64,254

Other assets

Further realisations are detalled in the attached receipts and payments account at Appeandix 2 and
include legal costs recovered and interast accrued on funds held in the administration estate

2.3 Costs

Payments made in this period are set out in the attached recetpts and payments account {Appendix
2).

m Sea Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member fums affifiated with KPMG Internauiona!

Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved 3




Summanies of the most significant payments made dunng the pernod are provided below.

Agents’ fees

We engaged Agentcite to assist with asset valuation and disposal and have pard them £44,000 for
therr services.

Solicitors’ fees

We instructed Geldards LLP to assist us with the collection of the Company’s bock debts In the
period we have paid them a total of £4,262 of which £600 has been recovered from the debtors

Storage costs
We have paid costs of £362 with respect to storage of the Company’s books and records

QOther property expenses

A fes of £8,600 has been paid to Agentcite for providing security services to the property upon our
appomtment

Other costs

Further costs of realisations are detalled in the attached receipts and payments account at Appendix 2
and include statutory advertising, sundry expenses and bank charges

24 Schedule of expenses

Wa havae detailed the costs incurred dunng the period, whether paid or unpaid, in the schedule of
expenses attached (Appendix 3)

3 Dividend prospects and dividends paid

3.1 Secured creditors

The amount outstanding to the Secured Creditor at the date of our appointment was £525,000 The
Secured Craditor had agreed to provide a total funding faciity of £6 milion This funding I1s secured
by a debenture dated 6 January 2014 which contains both fixed and floating charges over the

Company's assets
Our legal advisors hava confirmed the validity of the fixed and floating charges

We have distributed £525,000 to the Secured Creditor - all of which relates to floating charge
realisstions During the period we have distributed a further £72,000 in respect of their charges
The Secured Creditor has now been repaid in full

3.2 Preferential creditors

Woe astimate the amount of preferential claims to be £156,000

Based on current estimates, we anticipate that preferential creditors will shartly receive a dividend of
100p In the £

m Ses Notice About this Report All nghts reserved ® 2015 KPMG LLP, 8 UK mited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of Independent member firms affiliated with KPMG intemational

Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved 4




3.3 Unsecured creditors

Based on current estimates, we anticipate that unsecured creditors should receive a dividend We-
have yet to determine the smount of this, but we will do so when we have completed the realisation

of assets and payment of associated costs

4 Other matters

4.1 Creditors’ Meeting

Conducting the business of a meeting by correspondence

In order to mintmise costs, we proposa to conduct the business of a meeting of crediters by
correspondaence Formal notice 1s attached to the covering letter

The purpose of conducting the business of a meeting by correspondence Is to seek approval for a six
month extension to the period of the admimstration {Section 6 2 - Extension of the admirmistration)

Creditars’ nght to request a mesting

Wa will summon such a meeting (1} f asked to do so by creditors whose debts amount to at least
10% of the total debts of the Company, and (2} if the procedures set out below are followed

Requests for a creditors’ mesting must be made within five business days of us sending the formal
notice of conducting the business of a8 meeting by correspondence. They must include

o a hst of the creditors concurring with the request, showing the amounts of their respective debts
in the administration,

ot written confirmation of their concurrence from each concurnng creditor, and
o1 a statement of the purpose of the proposed mesting

In addition, the expensas of summaoning and holding a meeting at the request of a creditor must be
paid by that creditor That creditor is required to deposit secunty for such expenses with us,

If you wish to request a creditors’ meeting, please contact Moklis Miah on 0207 694 6477 to obtain
the requisite forms

B Joint Administrators’ remuneration
and disbursements

5.1 Joint Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements

The unsecured creditors have previcusly provided approval that

- our remuneration will be drawn on the basis of time properly given by us and the various
grades of our staff according to the charge-out rates included in Appendix 4.

m Sea Notice Abeut this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK imited lability partnershup and
8 membaer firm of tha KPMG network of indapendent member firms affillated with KPMG International

Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved 5




- disbursements for services provided by KPMG (defined as Category 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) will be charged in accordance with KPMG's policy as set

7 outinAppendix 4 - - - -

Time costs

From 17 October 2014 to 23 January 2016, we have incurred time costs of £93,431 Thess
represent 320 hours at an average rate of £292 per hour This brings total time costs since our

appointment to £642,879.

Remuneration

During the period we have drawn remuneration of £649,448 against our time costs to date

Disbursements

During the pertod, we have drawn disbursements of £1,460 No further expenses have been
incurred 1n this current period

Additional information

We have attached (Appendix 4) an analysis of the time spent, the charge-out rates for each grade of
staff and the expenses paid directly by KPMG for the perod from 17 October 2014 to 23 January
2015 We have also attached our charging and disbursements policy

Where a creditors' voluntary iquidation is the exit route for the admimistration and if we are appointed

as Joint Liguidators, the basis of remunsration which has been approved for the administration will
continue to apply in the creditors’ voluntary iquidation

6 Future strategy

6.1 Future conduct of the administration

We will continue to manage the affars, the business and the property of the Company in order to
achieve the purpose of the administration  This wili include but not be linuted to

» racovering tha balance from the merchant acquirer now that the window for charge back
claims has expired We anticipate a recovery of some £600,000,

» finalising the tax affairs of the Company including complation of corporation tax and VAT
returns and settlement of any lablities,

« making a distrtbution to the preferential creditors (once the cutcome of the employment
tribunal 1s finalised),

¢ applying to Court for permission to make a distribution to unsecured creditors,

« finalising the position with the Company's pension scheme and hiaising with the Redundancy
Payments Office,

¢ making a distribution to the unsecured creditors,

WE' See Notice About this Report. All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UX linuted lrability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affihated with KPMG international
6

Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




+ payment of administration expenses, including our remuneration and disbursements, and

¢ complying with statutory and compltance obligations —

6.2 Extension of the administration

The duration of an administration is restricted to 12 months from the date of commencement unless
it 1s extanded with the perrssion of creditors or the Court,

The admimistration is currently due to end on 16 Apnl 2015  However, this progress report
accompantes a request to the unsecured creditors to consider a six month extension to 16 October

2015

Whilst we were aiming to complete all outstanding matters and close this administration before its
anniversary on 16 Apnl 2015, there are severat issues beyond our control which will delay closure
Namely, the pending receipt of £600,000 from the merchant acquirer, cngoing correspondence with
the Company’s pension provider and finalising the Employment Tribunal position.

For the avaidance of doubt, we are unable to make a distribution to the unsecured creditors until
these issuss have been resolved

Rather than incur the additional costs of moving the Comgpany tnto hquidation (which would adversely
impact the return to unsecured creditors), we are instead seeking the approval of the unsecured
creditors to extend the admimistration by six months. The alternative is for us to apply to Court for

the extension

We believe that this extenston 1s in the bast interest of creditors  If a six month extension 1s granted,
it will not prevent us from closing the administration as soon as practicable once all matters are

completed.

See Section 4 for details regarding conducting the business of a meeting by correspondence

6.3 Discharge from liability

Woe have obtainad approval from the unsecured creditors that we be discharged from liability in
respect of any action as Joint Administrators, upon filing of our final receipts and payments account

with the Registrar of Compantes

Discharge does not prevent the exercise of the Court's power in relation to any nmisfeasance action
against us

6.4 Future reporting

We will provide a further progress repart within one month of 23 July 2015 or earlier if the
administration has been completed pnior to that time

m See Notice About this Report Afl nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK imited habiity partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of mdependent membar firms affiliated with KPMG International

Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved 7



Appendix 1 Statutory information

Company information

Company name
Date of incorporation
Company registration number

Prasent registered office

sit-up Linited

11 November 1899

3877786

8 Salisbury Square, London, ECAY 8BB

Adminlistration informatlon

Administration appointment

Appointor
Date of appointment
Joint Administrators’ details

Estimated values of the Net Property and
Prascribed Part

Prascribed Part distribution

Functions

Current admimistration expiry date

The admmnistration appointment granted in Leeds District Registry,
435 of 2014

The Director
17 Aprd 2014
Will Wight and Allan Graham

Esumated Net Property is £1,446,202 Estimated Prescribed Part
15 £292,240

The Prescribed Pan has been taken into account when determining
the dividend prospects for unsecured creditors (Section 3 3)

The Joint Administratars do not intend to apply to Court to obtain
an order that the Prescnbed Part shall not apply

Accordingly, the Joint Administrators intend to apply to Court for
the suthonty to make a distnibution to the unsecured creditors

The functions of the Joint Adrmnistrators are being exercised by
them individually or together in accordance with Paragraph 100(2)

18 Apnl 2015

MEI Ses Notice About this Report All nghts reserved @ 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limstad hiability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms afhiliated wath KPMG International

Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved 8




Jolnt Administrators’ abstract of recelpts Supaymants

From 17/10/2014 From 17/04/2014
Statement of affalrs (£} To 23/01/2015 (£) To 23/01/2015 (£}
ASSET REALISATIONS
Channels NIL 645,000 00
8,314 00  Furniture & equipment NiL 205,000 00
232,52500 Stock NIL 255,000 00
23967400 Book debts 60,075 00 317,407 87
1,087,419 00 Cash at bank 148,325 80 784,556 98
208,400 80 2,206,964.85
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 1,558 72 3,226 79
70,07500 Rent deposits and other bonds NIL NIL
Sundry refunds 853 07 64,253 95
183,83800 fPrepayments NIL NIL
102,266 00  Outstanding despatches NIL NIL
Legal costs recovered 600 00 1,200 00
301179 68,680 74
COST OF REALISATIONS
Subcontractors NIL {1,750 Q0)
Administrators' fees (549,448 25} {549,448 25)
Administrators' expenses {1,460 06} {1,460.06)
sundry expenses (173) {2,110 47)
Agents'/Valuers' fees (44,000 00} (69,425 00)
Legal fees {4,262 12) {32,850 12)
Legal Expenses NIL {667 75}
Heat & light NIL {5,333.17}
Storage costs (361.95) {122,861.95)
Re-direction of mail NIL {350 00)
Statutory advertising {84.60) (253 80)
Rates NIL {1,794 93)
Other property expenses (6,500 00) {7,169 42)
Insurance of assets NIL (9,212 77)
Wages & salarles NIL (7,346.24)
PAYE & NIC NIL (7,269 05}
Bank charges {20 00} (123 c0)
IT expense NiL {13,908 98)

m Seo Notica Abaut this Report All nights reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK imted hiability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member fums affilated with KPMG International

Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

9



slt-up Limited - In Adminlstration

Jolnt-Administrators’ abstract of recelpts-8&.payments

Statement of affalrs {E}

from 17/10/2014  From 17/04/2014
T023/01/2015 (£)  To 23/01/2015 (£)

(108,367 00)

(525,000 00)

(19,413,519 32)
(642,410.22)
(184,768 56)

{125,631 00}

(19,075,585.10)

(606,138 71) (833,334 96)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Employees' wage arrears and holiday pay NIL NIL
NiL NiL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating charge {72,000 00} {597,000 00}
(72,000 00} (597,000 00}
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & expense NIL NIL
Corp tax etc/nonpref PAYE NIL NIL
Non-preferential VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIt
DISTRIBUTIONS
Crdinary shareholders NIL NIL
NiL NiL
(466,726.12) 845,310.63
REPRESENTED BY
floating ch. VAT rec’able 161,059 37
Floating charge current 910,969.04
Floating ch VAT payable (221,000.00)
Floatingch VAT control (5,717.78)
(466,726.12) 845,310 63

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved @ 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK hmited liability partnership and
a mamber firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG Internationa!

Cooperative, 8 Swiss entity All nghts reserved

10




Appendix 3 Schedule of expenses

Schedule of expenses (17/10/2014:0.23/01/2015)

Incurred and paid in Incurred inthe
the period period not yet pald
Expenses (E} (£) (3] Total (£}
Cost of realisations
Administrators’ fees 549,448 25 93,430.75 642,879.00
Administrators' expenses 1,460 06 000 1,460.06
sundry expenses 173 o0 1.73
Agents'/Valuers' fees 44,000 00 000 44,000.00
Legal fees 4,262 12 000 4,262.12
Storage costs 36195 000 361.95
Statutory advertising 84 60 000 84 60
Other property expenses 6,500 00 000 6,500.00
Bank charges 2000 000 20.00
TOTAL 606,138.71 93,430.75 699,569.46

Requests for further information and right to challenge our
remuneration and expenses

Creditors’ requests for further information

If you would like to request more information about our remuneration and expenses disclosed in this
progress report, you must do so in writing within 21 days of receiving this progress report

Requests from unsecured creditors must be made with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of
unsecured craditors (including the unsecured craditor making the request} or with the permission of

the Court

Creditors’ nght to challenge our remuneration and expenses

If you wish to challenge the bas:s of our remuneration, the remuneration charged, or the expenses
incurred during the penod covered by this progress report, you must do so by making an application
to Court within eight weeks of recaving this progress report

Applications by unsecured creditors must be made with concurrence of at least 10% in value of
unsecured creditors {including the unsecured creditor making the challenge) or with the permission of

the Court

The full text of the relavant rules can be provided on request by writing to Moklis Mrah at 8 Salisbury
Square, London, EC4Y 8BB

a member firm of the KPMG network of independant member fums affiliated with KPMG Intesnational
Cooperative, 8 Swiss entity All nghts reserved
11

l I I u I Sea Notice Abgut this Report All nights reserved ® 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK itmited biability partnership and




Appendix 4 Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy

Joint Adrmunistrators’ charging policy

The tme charged to the administration 1s by reference to the time properly given by us and our staff
In attending to matters ansing in the administration, This includes work undertaken in respect of tax,

VAT, employes, pensions and health and safety advice from KPMG in-house spectalists

Our policy Is to delegate tasks in the administration to appropniate members of staff considering their
leve! of expertence and requisite specialist knowledge, supervised accordingly, so as to maximise the
cost effectiveness of the work performed Matters of particulsr complexity or significance requinng

more exceptional responsibility are dealt with by senior staff or us

A copy of “A Creditors' Guide to Joint Administrators Fees” from Statement of Insolvency Practice 8

{'SIP 9') produced by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals 1s available at

hitp /Awww 13 org uk/media/documentsftechnical_library/Guides_to/Guide_to_Joint
Administrators_Fees_Nov2011 pdf

If you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy, please contact Moklis Miah on 0207 694

6477

Hourly rates

Set out below are the relevant hourly charge-out rates for the grades of our stalf actually or likely to

be mnvolved on this administration Time 1s charged by reference to actual work carned out on the
administration, using a rminimum time unit of six minutes

All statf who have worked on the administration, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have

charged time directly to the admnistration and are included in the analysis of time spent The cost of
staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the administration but is

reflocted 1n the general level of charge-out rates

estraoturing.

o ST e B e L A Ry ) LYt

bhargé-but rétis(‘él f&rﬁ

Grade From 01 Oct 2013 £/hr From 01 Oct 2014 £ihr

Partner 665 696
Director 485 535
Senior Manager 475 485
Manager 385 405
Semwor Administrator 265 280
Adrministrator 195 205
Support 120 125

m Sea Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, 8 UK imited lisbility partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of ndependent member firms affitated with KPMG International

Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved
12



Charge-out rates (£) for: Tax

Grade From 01 Oct 2013 £/hr From 01 Oct 2014 £/hr
Partner 900 900
Director 805 805
Senior Manager 705 705
Manager 480 480
Senior Adrmunistrator 350 350
Admimistrator 245 245
Support 280 280

The charge-out rates used by us might penodically rise {for example to cover annual inflationary cost
increases) over the period of the admiruistration In our next statutory report, we will inform creditors
of any matenal amendments to these rates

Policy for the recovery of disbursements

Where funds permit the officeholders will seek to recover both Category 1 and Category 2
disbursements from the estate For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined withun SIP 9

as follows

Category 1 disbursements These are costs whera there 1s specific expenditure directly referable to
hoth the appointmant In questicn and a paymant to an independent third party These may include,
for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and
equivalent costs reimbursed to the officeholder or his or her staff

Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question
but not to a payment to an independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that
can be allocated to the appomtment on a proper and reasonable basis, for example, business

mileage

Category 2 disburserents charged by KPMG Restructuring include mileage This is calculated as
follows

Mileage clatms fall mto three categones.

13 Use of privately-ownad vehicle or car cash alternative ~ 45p per mile
1 Use of company car - 60p per mife
0 Use of partner's car -~ 60p per mile.

For all of the above car types, when carrying KPMG passengers an additional S5p per mils per
passenger will also be charged where appropriate

We have incurred the following disbursements from 17 October 2014 to 23 January 2015

I l I I I See Noltice About this Report All rights reserved © 20156 KPMG LLP, a UK hmited kabitity partnershup and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG Internatienal

Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved
13




'SIP 9 - Dishursements

- Category 1 Category 2
Dishursements Paid (£) Unpaid {£) Paid (£) Unpald (£) Totals (£)
Total NIL NIL NIL

Wa have the authonty to pay Category 1 disbursements without the need for any pnior approval from
the creditors of the Company

Category 2 disbursements have been approved in the same manner as our remuneration

Narrative of work carnied oul for the period 17 October 2014 1o 23 January 2015

The key areas of work have been

prepanng statutory receipts and payments accounts,

Statutory and
ensuring compliance with a!l statutory obligations within the relevant timescales

compliance

formulating, monitening and reviewing the administzation stretegy, including the decision
to trade and meetings with internal and external parties to agree tha same,

bniefing of our staff on the administration strategy and matters in relation to vanous work-
streams,

regular case management and reviewing of progress, including regular team update
meetings and calls,

reviewing and authonsing Junior staff correspondence and other work,

dealing with queries ansing duning the appointment,

reviewing matters affecting the outcome of the administration,

allocating and managmg staff/case resourcing and budgeting exercises and reviews,
lizising with legal advisors regarding the varlous instructions, including agreemng content
of engagement letters,

complying wath internal filing and information recording practices, including documsnting
strategy decisions

Reports to providing written and oral updates to fepresentatives of the Secured creditor regarding
debenture holders the progress of the administration and case strategy ,

preparing and processing vouchers for the payment of post-appointment invoices,
creating remittances and sending payments to settfe post-appointment Invoices,
reconciling post-appomtment Hank accounts to intarnal systems,

ensunng compliance with eppropnate nsk management procedures in respect of receipts
and payments

gathering initial information from the Company’s records i relation to the taxation
position of the Company,

reviewing the Company’s pre-appointment corporation tax and VAT position,

working initiatly on tax returns relating to the periods affected by the administration,
analysing VAT related transactions,

reviowing the Company's duty positton to ensure compliance with duty requirements,
dealing with post appointment tax compliance

responding to enquines from shareholders regarding the admunistration,
providing copies of statutory reports to the shareholders .

reviewing time costs data and producing analysis of time incurred which 1s comphant
with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9,

collating information from the Company's records regarding the assets,

haising with finance companies i respect of assets subject to finance agresments,
haising with agents regarding the sale of assets,

dealing with issues associated with the sale of stock,

reviewing outstanding debtors and management of dabt collection strategy,
seeking legal advice in relation to book debt collections,

reviewing the Company's leasehold properttes, inctuding review of leases;
communicating with landlords regarding rent, property occupation and other issues,

Strategy
documants,
Checklist and
reviews

J BEOoBESZ2 ® O O OO

o

Cashiering

o500

o]

Tax

Sharsholders

cleQiooScog

General

Asset realisations

Property matters

BE(EEEEIQ

I I l H | Sea Notica About this Aeport All nghts reserved ® 2015 KPMG LLP, & UK timited hability partnership and
Y a member firm of the KPMG natwork of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International

Cooperative, 8 Swiss entity All nghts reserved
14



® performing land registry searches

iaising with internal health and safety specialists in order to manage ali health and safety
issues and environmental 1ssues, ncluding ensuring that legal and Lcensing obhigations
are complied with,

haising with the Health and Safety Executive regarding the admumistration and angoing
heaith and safety compliance

Health and safety

=]

arranging cngoing insurance cover for the Company’s business and assets,

haising wath the post-appaintment insurance brokers to provide information, assess rnsks
and ensure appropriate cover in place,

assessing the level of insurance premiums

Open cover
nsurance

dealing with quenes from employess regarding varnous matters refating to the
adrninistration and their employment,

dealing with statutory employment related matters, including statutory notices to
employeas and making statutory submissions to the relevant government departments,
communicating and corresponding with HM Revenue and Customs,

dealing with 1ssues ansing from employse redundancies, including statutory notifications
and haising with the Redundancy Payments Office,

managing cfaims from employees,

Employees

collating information and reviewing the Company’s pension schemes,

caleulating employee pension contrbutions and review of pre-appointment unpad
contnbutions,

ensuring compliance with our duties to 1ssue statutory notices,

haising with the trustees of the defined benefit pension scheme, the Pensions Regulator
and the Pensions Protection Fund concerning tha changes caused to the pension
scheme as a result of our appointmant,

ensuring death-in-service cover for employeas remains In place,

communicating with employees representatives concerning the effect of the
administration on pensions and dealing with employee quenes.

Pensions

o0 O oo ®m oo Og

ja i

canvening and preparning for the meeting of creditors,

creating and updating the hist of unsecured creditors,

responding to enquiries from creditors regarding the administration and subrmission of
their claims,

reviewing completed forms subrnitted by creditors, recording claim amounts and
maintamning claim records,

dealing with suppliers with retention of title claims, including reviewing supporting
docurmentation and arranging and carrying out stock inspection visits,

agreeing secured creditor claim,

arranging distributions to the secured creditor,

Creditors and
claims

reviewing Company and directorship searchas and adwvising the directors of the effect of
the administration,

raviewing the questionnaires submitted by the Directors of the Company,

reviewing pra-appointment transactions,

dratting the statutory report and subnutting to the relevant authority

Investigations/
directors

OOg g|loo o 2 ooa

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK kmited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms atfiliated with KPMG International

Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved
15




Tims costs

SIP 9 - Time costs-analysls {17/10/20140 2370172015}

Hours
Partner / Time Cost| Average Hourly
Director Manager Administrator Support Total (£) Rate (f)

Adminlstration & planning
Cashiering
Fund management 020 0.20 56 00 28000
General {Cashieting) 270 520 7.90 2,392 00 30278
:::g::::’::'r’::ﬁs';’ 5 200 200  425.00 21250
General
Books and records 020 700 7.20 1,516.00 21056
Fees and WIP 190 020 2.10 794 50 378.33
Statutory and compliance
Checklist & reviews S 40 150 8.90 2,904 50 326 35
Pre-administratien checks 050 0.50 297 50 595 00
Statutory receipts and 150 030 180 93000 516 67
payments accounts
Strategy documents 330 3.30 1,336 50 405 00
Tax
Post appointment corporatian 390 825 1215 327075 269 20
Post appolntment VAT 0.10 3.20 770 11.00 2,982 50 27114
Creditors
Creditors and clalms
Agreement of clalms 100 1.00 205 00 205 00
Agreement of preferenti! 370 3860 42.30| 12,30650 290.93
Agreement of unsecured claims 410 6120 65.30] 14,484 00 22181
General correspondence 540 26.70 32.10 7,986.00 24879
Payment of dividends 200 2.00 81000 405 00
Statutory reports 050 1870 27 10 43.30| 13,17500 304 27
Employees
Correspondence 370 i520 18.90 5,754 50 304 47
f:r'v:f:""da““’ payments 0.10 120 130| 37650 289 62
Penslon funds 970 9.70 3,928 50 405 00
Penslons reviews 090 0.90 364 50 405 00
General analysls
Creditors meeting 12.70 300 15.70 5,758 50 366.78

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK imited lishility partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms aeffihated with KPMG International

Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved
16




$19.9 - Thmie costs analysis.(17/10/2014:t0,23/01/2015)

: Hours B}
Partner / Time Cost| Average Hourly
Director Manager Administrator Support Total (E) Rate (£)
Realisation of assets
Asset Realsation
Cash and Investments 200 110 140 4.50 2,027 50 450 56
Debtors 520 5.20 1,456 GO 28000
Leasehold property 380 040 420 1,651 00 39310
Other assets 980 9.80 3,969 Q0 405 00
Stock and WIP 460 200 6.60 2,273 00 344 39
Total In perlod 4.60 $7.90 216.85 0.50 319.85 93,430.75 292.11
Brought forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 perlod start date) 1,818 35 549,448 25
SIP 9 period time (SIP 9 period start date to SIP 9 perfod end date} 319.85 93,43075
Carry forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 period end date) 2,138 20 642,879.00

All staft who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have charged
time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent The cost of statf
employed in central administration functions 1s not charged directly to the assignment but 1s reflected

in the general level of charge out rates

All ume shown in the above analysis 1s charged in units of six minutes

MEI See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK lrmited liability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent mermber firms affiiated with KPMG International

Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved
17




Appendix 5 Glossary

Agentcite

Company

Director

Gateleys

JLL

Joint Administrators/we/our/us
KPMG

Martineau

ROT

Secured Creditor

Stanley Gardens

Unit 11

Agentaite LLP

sit-up Limited - in Admumistration
Jonathan Camp

Gateley LLP

Jones Lang Lasalle LLP

Will Wright and Allan Graham
KPMG LLP

SGH Martineau LLP

Retention of title

The Gocod Life Limited

Leasehold premises - 74 Stanley Gardens,
Acton, London, W3 7QE

Leasshold premises = Unit 11, Acton Park
Estate, Eastman Road, London, W3 7QE

Any references in this progress report to sections, paragraphs or rules are to Sections, Paragraphs
and Rules in the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insclvency

Rules 1986 respectively

I ' I || i See Notice About this Raport Ali ights reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK brrated iab:lity partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independeant member fums affiliated with KPMG International

Cooperative, a8 Swiss entity Ail nghts reserved

18




Appendix 6 Notice: About this report

This report has been prepared by Will Wright and Allan Graham, the Joint Administrators of sit-up
Limited — in Administration (the ‘Company’}, solely to comply with their statutory duty to report to
creditors under the Insolvency Rules 1986 on the progress of the administration, and for no other
purpose [t Is not suitable to be reled upon by any other perscn, or for any other purpose, or in any
other context

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of 1t baing used, and 1s not suitable to be used, to
inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Company

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are illustrative only and cannot be relied
upon as guidance as to the actual cutcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under the
Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at its own risk To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint
Admenistrators do not assume any rasponsibility and will not accept any hability in raspect of thig
report to any such person

William Jamas Wnight and Allan Watson Graham are authorised to act as insclvency practitioners by
the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

The Joint Admimistrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal liability The
appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest extent permitted by
law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responstbility and will not accept any hiability to any person in
rospect of this report or the conduct of the administration

a mamber firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG Intermational
Cooperative, 8 Swiss entity All nghts reserved

19

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved ® 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK hmited hability partnershp and




© 2014 KPMG LLP, 8 UK lirited hability partnership and 8 member firm of the KPMG
network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, a
Swiss entity All nghts reserved

The information eontained herein 1s of a general nature and 13 not intended to address the
carcumstances of any particular individual or entity  Although we endeavour to provide
accurate and timely information, there can be no guarantes that such information is
accurate as of the date 1t 13 received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future No
one should act on such informiation without approprata professional advice after a thorough
examination of the particular situation

The KPMG name, logo and “cutting through complexity” are registared trademarks or
trademarks of KPMG International Cooparatva ("KPMG International”}

kbl




Engagement Leader  Willam James Wnght Dated
Consultation Partner  Allan Watson Graham

Documents prepared by

Documents reviewed by

Work paper ref Preparer Rovigwer
Quality contro! of documents 1ssued wa - Inutals ~indals
1 Document (including appandices) produced thicugh IPS and Word Wizard | | i ]
2 Final documant hag besn fully Gast, cross-cast and checked {reta a rutialied copy on fi'e)
Cast and cross cast all tab'es
Ensurs summary tables sgree to deipied tables
- Ensura numbers quoted in text tis back to any tablas/Receipts snd Paymants Account/SIF 8/Schedule of Expenses
3 Dx hecked for spelkng g , spostrophes ete I l I l
a Check that Lha cross refarencing of contants and page numbers is cocrect and that page numbers and appendces cross roference
throughout the document
5 Ensure all date references state the correct year and penod {including the front pags) I I | f
8  Final document lutly cross<eferanced to vwvking papers [ | I I
7 Document containg al informalion required by bast practice gudance (eg SiPs 2,7, 8 13,16 bito Avwavr3 ocaukhndexeim?pags=1200 | ] I ]
8 Rowviaw post appontment snd, whers applicable pre-ad ation SIP9 repocts 1o ensurs that the tma charged appesrs 1o ba reascnabla
ond that the correct charga out iates have been applad
9 Chack afl correct append-ces are included &g S inf 0n Receipts and Paymenis account, $IP 9 disclosure, Schaduls of
Expensas, summary of proposals if fnal prograss report
Risk management procedures before release of the progress report l
10 IPS audt check comploted. I | | |
11 Esurmated Cutcome Statemant a3 st the dats of the Receipts and Payments sccount completed snd sxgaed off by manager | | | |
12 Esumated Outcome Statement crossvolerenced back to suppbiting papers ' | | |
IAppropnate review and consultation I
13 Consultation partner has reviewed the linal verson of the document and signed/approved e'ectron.cally a copy to be retaned on hie | i | I
14 Engagement Leader to signfapprove alecironically & copy of the final document whech is 1o be retaned on e [ | | |
IRlsk management - quality of engagement files I
15 Dastroy/de'ota alt draft coples of the documant {both hard copies and e'ectronlc versions) I I ] I
18 Ensure & final version of the sgned/elsctronically pproved docurment ts 8aved on e together vath sl backing documentation and fils nctes | ] | ]
Disclosed
Proposediagreed basis of remuneration i swtt Wl ey
Parcentaga of value of Company 8 proparty D D
Fixed low D D
Combination of basas D D
Completed by Date
Case Admtmistrator
Reviewed by Date

te

E

Case Manager

Consultation Partner

(s shera spptcable) (gudance to
follow, p'eass consult kocal

chacal representativel

ngagemant Leader




KPMG LLP Tel +44 {0} 20 7311 1000
Restructuring Fax +44 (0} 207 634 3011
8 Sahsbury Square DX 38050 Blackinars
- . - .-~ london __. _ . o, R e
ECA4Y 868

United Kingdom

To all known creditors

Oursef 1F

Contact  Mokhs Miah
0207 694 6477

30 January 2015

Dear Sir/Madam

sit-up Limited - in Administration (the *Company?)
Joint Administrators - Will Wright and Allan Graham

As an unsecured creditor of the Company your assistance 15 required in considering the matters
set out below, completing the enclosed voting form and returning it to me by 12 00 noon on 16

February 2015

e That the period of this admunistration be extended by six months until 16 October 20185.

The duration of an admunistration 1s restricted to 12 months from the date of commencement
unless 1t is extended with the permission of creditors or the Court The administration 1s

currently due to end on 16 April 2015,

Whilst we were auning to complete all outstanding matters and close this adrunistration before
its anniversary on 16 April 2015, there are several 1ssues beyond our control which will delay
closure  Namely, the pending receipt of £500,000 from the merchant acquirer, ongoing
correspondence with the Company’s pension provider and finalising the Employment Tribunal

position.

For the avoidance of doubt, we are unable to make a distribution to the unsecured creditors
until these 1ssues have been resolved.

Rather than mcur the additional costs of moving the Company mnto hquidation (which would
adversely impact the return to vnsecured creditors), we are instead seeking the approval of the
unsecured creditors to extend the admimistration by six months. The alternative is for us to

apply to Court for the extension

We believe that this extension is in the best interest of creditors, If a six month extension is
granted, it will not prevent us from closing the admunistration as soon as practicable once all

matters are completed

Regstired w Englind Ho OC201840

KPI*GLLP & UK Imitad Fat™ ry pancarsh p and a member lemyol tha Regpsterad office 18 Canads Square Loacka E145CL
KPALG natviork ol ndepandant iember fems a1 ated v th KPHIQ Far h/1<atals of our professcnal regrdsten p easerefer to Regu'atery

Internatonsl Cocperatrie [ KPP G Ixemarcnal ) 25 w53 enaty Infoimaton atvwas v kpmg comut




KPMGLLP

sit-up Lumued — in Admpustration (the ‘Company’)
Joms Admasnators — Will Wright and Allan Graham
30 Januwary 2015

Please see Section 4 in the attached copy of the Joint Administrators' latest progiess 1eport for
details regarding conducting the business of a meeting by correspondence.

Thank you for your assistance

Yours faithfully
For sit-up Limmted — in Admunistiation

Will Wright
Jomnt Admimstiator

The affairs, business and propecty of the Company are being managed by the Joint Aduunistrators

William James Wnght and Allan Watson Graham are authonsed to act as msolhvcncy practiiioners by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England & Wales




Rule 2 48

1F/O¢1 2043

Form 2 25B

Notice of conduct of business by

correspondence
Name of Company Company number
sit-up Limited 3877786
Inthe Court case number
Leeds Distuct Regisiry 435 of 2014

Notice 15 hercby given by (a) Will Wught, KPMG LLP, 8 Salisbury Squaie, London,
EC4Y 8BB and Allan Graham, KPMG LLP, 8 Sahsbury Squaie, London, EC4Y 8BB

to the creditors of (b} sit-up Limited, 8 Salisbury Square, London, EC4Y 8BB

that pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, enclosed 15 a
1csolution for your consideration. Please indicate below whether you are in favour or
agamst the resolution

This form must be received at (d) KPMG LLP, 8 Salisbury Square, London, EC4Y
8BB, United Kingdom

by 12 00 hours on (¢} 16 February 2015 i otder te be counted Tt must be
accompanted by detals in writing of your ¢laim unless those details have already been
submutted for the purpose of a meeting of crechitors  Faluie to do so will lead to your
vote(s) being disregaided.

THAT the period of ttus Admimstration may be extended by s1x months

until 16 October 2015
I am *in Favour / Against

TG BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM

Name ol
creditor,

Signatue of
creditor.
(If sighing on behalf of credttor, state capacity e g dunector/solicitor)

If you require any furthea details or clanfication prior to returning your votes, please
contact me-us at the address above

Signed \/
Joint'Admimistrator

Dated 30 January 2015




(a) Insert full name(s) and
address{cs) of
adammstrators

(b) Insert dates

Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrators’ progress report

Form 2 24B

Name of Company
sit-up Limited

Company number
3877786

In the
Leeds District Registry

Court case number
435 of 2014

H#We (a) William James Wnight, PO Box 695, 8 Salisbury Square, London, EC4Y 8BB and

Allan Watson Graham, PO Box 6935, 8 Salisbury Square, London, EC4Y 8BB

Joint Administrators of the above company attach a progress reporl for the pertod

from

to

(b) 17 October 2014

(b) 23 January 2015

({WUJCQED

Signed

—

Joint Administrator

Dated 30 January 2015

1F/Oct 2013




Rule 2 48

11/0ct 2012

Form 2.25B
Notice of conduct of business by
correspondence
Name of Company Company number
sit-up Limated 3877786
In the Court casc number
Leeds District Registry 4350l 2014

Notice 15 hereby given by (n) Will Wright, KPMG LLP, 8 Salisbury Square, London,
ECA4Y 88B and Allan Graham, KPMG LLP, 8 Salisbury Square, London, EC4Y 8BB

to the creditors of (b) st-up Linuted, 8 Salisbury Square, London, EC4Y 8BB

that pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedute B1 to the Insotvency Act 1986, enclosed isa
rcsolution for your consideration. Please indicate below whether you are in favour or
against the resolution.

This form must be received at (d) KPMG LLP, 8 Salisbury Square, London, EC4Y
8BB, United Kingdom

by 12 00 hours on {¢) 16 February 2015 in order to be counted It must be
accompanied by detarls in wriling of your claum unless those details have already been
subnuited for the purposc of a mecting of creditors  Failure to do so will lead to your
vote(s) being disregarded.

THAT the period of this Administration may be extended by six months

untl 16 October 2015
I am *in Favour / Against

TO BECOMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM-*

Name of
credilor

Signature of
creditor,
(If sigming on behalf of creditor, stale capacity e.g. dircctor/solicitor)

If you require any further details or clarification prior to returning your votes, please
contact sae-fus at the address above

J

Signed
Joint"Admunistrator

Dated 30 January 2015

- T YAL0IPJEP*
A19 04/02/2015 #169
COMPANIES HOUSE

WEDNESDAY




